
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 15 November 2023 

3.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Darcy, Chair 

Councillor Goslin, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Bingley, Blight, Hendy, Moore, Poyser, Ricketts, Stevens, Stoneman, Tofan and 

Tuohy. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite  

Room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the  

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this  

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic  

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Hannah Whiting 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 
Published 7 November 2023 

 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Financial Monitoring Report Month 6:   (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

6. Homelessness:   (Pages 23 - 40) 

 

7. Work Programme:   (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

8. Tracking Decisions:   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 28 September 2023 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Thursday 28 September 2023 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Darcy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Goslin, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Blight, Gilmour, Hendy, Dr Mahony (as substitute for Councillor 

Bingley), Moore, Poyser, Ricketts, Stoneman and Tofan. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Bingley and Tuohy.  

 

Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs Beer, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Nicholson and 

Penberthy and Mike Artherton (Group Manager for Parking, Marine and Garages), 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance Performance and Risk), Tracey Lee (Chief 

Executive), Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) and David Northey 

(Interim Service Director for Finance),  

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.42 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

12. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with 

the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting: 

 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest 

Councillor 

Stoneman 

17 Family member 

worked for 
Plymouth City 

Council in the 

team involved. 

Private 

 

13. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 as a correct 

record.  

 

14. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

15. Finance Monitoring Report   

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 28 September 2023 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the report and 

highlighted the following points: 

 

a) There had been little change in the report from month 3 to month 4 and the 

forecast directorate overspends were shown including an overspend in 

children’s social care, adult social care and homelessness, where ‘deep-dives’ 

were taking place in order to better understand what was happening and to 

implement measures to address the overspend. 

 

In response to questions, with support from David Northey (Interim Section 151 

Officer), it was explained that; 

 

b) With regards to homelessness, the volume had increased significantly since 

2022 and therefore the budget allocation was insufficient and so the team 

were working with housing providers to look for solutions such as the 
possibility of converting Midland House to provide accommodation where it 

would become a capital provision to convert the building ensuring the council 

got a return on investment over the period of use; 

 

c) Following the improvement notice being served to the Council with regards 

to Children’s Services, an improvement board had been set up, chaired by an 

independent person from Dorset County Council, and attended by the Chief 

Executive, Leader, Deputy Leader and other senior officers; 

 

d) Areas of overspend and how issues are being tackled could come to the 

panel for pre-decision scrutiny; 

 

e) David Northey had been working closely with the Chief Executive 

Department to look at ways of saving to cover the costs of 3 unexpected by-

elections, that had taken place in 2023, but had not been budgeted for, and 

there was the possibility of more funding; 

 

f) It would be possible to add an indication in Section B where there had been 

changes month on month; 

 

g) The cost implications of the improvements required in Children’s Services 

were yet to be determined in their entirety, and due to past actions, there 

was a higher number of children needing support, and when this passed, it 

would be easier to understand the ongoing costs for that directorate, and the 

overspend in Children’s Services was expected to get worse before it 

improved; 

 

h) Children’s social care, adult social care and homelessness were issues at 

different council’s across the country. 

 
The Committee agreed to: 

 

1. Note the forecast revenue monitoring position at Period 4 as set out in the 

report in the sum of £7.5 million; 

 

Page 2



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday 28 September 2023 

2. Note the Capital Budget 2023-2028 had been revised to £562.416 million as 

shown in Table 1 of the report. 

 

16. Draft Corporate Plan Performance Report   

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative 

Development and Communities) introduced the report and highlighted: 

 

a) The report was in draft form as some changes were to be made; 

 

b) It covered the end of the previous administrations corporate plan and the 

beginning of the new plan; 

 

c) The report showed which scrutiny panel was responsible for each of the 

indicators and which Cabinet Member was leading on each indicator; 
 

d) The Cabinet wanted to be as transparent as possible in order to help with 

management and scrutiny, as well as work with partners, as the KPI’s 

indicated a direction not just for the council but for the city; 

 

e) The report included an additional 10 indicators compared to the previous 

report, and more could be added moving forward; 

 

f) 26 of the indicators were in the previous corporate plan’s performance 

reports, so the report had some continuity and some development; 

 

g) Review work for the report would ensure that the data not only showed 

month-on-m
[...]

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 15 November 2023 

Title of Report: Finance Monitoring Report September 2023 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: David Northey, (Interim Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Helen Slater, Lead Accountancy Manager  

Wendy Eldridge, Lead Accountancy Manager (Capital and Treasury 

Management) 

Contact Email:  David.Northey@plymouth.gov.uk  

Your Reference:  

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report sets out the revenue and capital monitoring position of the Council forecast to the end 
of the financial year 2023/24 at Period 6. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

That Committee notes: 

 

1. The forecast revenue monitoring position at Period 6 as set out in this report in the sum of 

£4.766m.  

 Reason: controlling the outturn within budget is essential to maintain financial control.  

 

2. The Capital Budget 2023-2028 is revised to £629.924m as shown in Table 1 and recommend these 

amendments to Full Council for approval. 

Reason: controlling the outturn within budget is essential to maintain financial control with full 

transparency on the Capital Investments.  

  

Alternative options considered and rejected. 

There are no alternative options – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular 

monitoring of our finance resources. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the residents of Plymouth. 

 

Implications for the Medium-Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP). The
[...]
1.23 

1719 

Leg LS 

LS/000

01312/

2/AC/2

/11/23 

Mon 

Off 

tba HR   Assets    Strat 

roc 

  

Originating Senior Leadership Team member: David Northey (Interim Service Director for Finance) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?   

Date agreed: 20/10/2023 

 

Page 12



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

Cabinet Member approval: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Date approved: 30/10/2023 

 

 

SECTION A: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast  

 

 Budget 

£m 

 Forecast  

£m 

Variance 

£m 

Total General Fund Budget 218.440 223.206 4.766 

 

1. This report highlights the monitoring position at Month 6 (September 2023) of £4.766m over 

budget. This is an improvement of £1.195m since Month 5. A breakdown of this is set out in 

Table 2.  
 

 

  

2. Considerable work will be required to reduce spend and increase income, including the use of 

one-off reserves.  

 
 

3. The planned in-year savings targets amount to £23.435m. A review of the delivery of these 

savings has taken place and an update of this is included below. Officers will continue to pursue 

these savings to ensure delivery by the end of the financial year. 

 

 

SECTION B: Directorate Review 

 

Table 2:  End of year revenue forecast by Directorate 

 

Directorate 

 

Budget 

£m 

 

Forecast 

£m 

Forecast 

Net 

Variance    

£m 

Status 

Executive Office 6.089 6.473 0.384 over 

Customer and Corporate Services 49.978 49.887 (0.091) under 

Children’s Directorate 62.320 68.458 6.138 over 

People Directorate 95.611 99.332 3.721 over 

Public Health 2.628 2.428 (0.200) under 

Place Directorate 27.654 27.654 0.000 
nil 

variance 

Corporate Account & Council wide items  (25.840) (31.026) (5.186) under 

Total  218.440 223.206 4.766 over 

 

 

 

Page 13



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Office 

 

Executive Office 
Variance 

 £m 

Pressures  
[...]
 

RF Grant Yealmpstone Farm - Roof 0.016 

S151 SB Foster Home Adaptation - Child PER26650 0.083 

    Subtotal Children's Services 0.506 

S151 SB Pebble Beach Work 0.142 

S151 RCCO Broadley Park Road 0.004 

S151 CB Mountbatten Sea Wall 0.172 

S151 CB Devil's Point Tidal Pool 0.150 

S151 CB Prince Rock Exhaust Extract 0.034 

S151 CB Mount Wise Pool Filters 0.126 

S151 CB Langdale Gardens Retaining Wall 0.011 

S151 CB Plymouth Life Centre Light Replacements 0.049 

    Subtotal Customer & Corporate Services 0.690 

   
  
 

 
Total Capital Approvals Q2 

 
36.922 

 

Glossary  

SB Service Borrowing 

CB Corporate Borrowing 

RF Ring Fenced 

URF Un-ring fenced 

Cont Contribution 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy 

RCCO Revenue Contribution Capital Outlay (internal borrowing)  

Cap Rec Capital Receipt 

S106 Section 106 monies / developer contributions 

 

Page 22



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 15 November 2023 

Title of Report: Homelessness 

Lead Member:   Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative 

Development, and Communities)  

Lead Strategic Director: Gary Walbridge (Interim Strategic Director for People) 

Author: Jackie Kings 

Contact Email:  Jackie.kings@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To provide an overview of the homelessness challenges in Plymouth and the co-ordinated response to 

address the challenges for the information and consideration of the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

That the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Note the report.   

  

Alternative options considered and rejected 

No alternative options as this is an update report for the Committee.   

  

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Plymouth Plan Policy HEA8 - “Focusing on t
[...]
lt eviction and directly reflects the situation in Plymouth where 

there are significantly reduced affordable private rented sector options as landlords exit the 

market or seek alternative opportunities.  

 During and post COVID, and more recently as a result of the cost of living crisis, a number of 

families and individuals moved in with family and friends to manage affordability challenges and 

homelessness. This often puts undue pressure on relationships resulting in the individual or 

family eventually being asked to leave. 

 The increase in the number of households approaching as a result of domestic abuse is an 

indicator of many issues, including the additional financial stress caused by the cost of living 

crisis. There have been significant campaigns regarding understanding domestic abuse and how 

to access support, therefore this could also be an indication of the success of these campaigns. 

 

As described, the ongoing rise in the number of households presenting as homeless and requiring 

temporary accommodation continues to outstrip our current temporary accommodation provision, 

resulting in a reliance on Bed and Breakfast (B&B).  When temporary provision is full, and every other 

option, such as staying with family and friends has been exhausted, households are placed in B&B. 

The Plymouth Alliance deliver a range of accommodation and support services that work with people 

who are homeless/at risk of homelessness, these include: 

 Emergency and temporary accommodation 

 Supported accommodation  

 Floating support, including advice and information to prevent households becoming homeless 

 Community treatment services and inclusion health team 

 

Page 32



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

7 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- HOMELESSNESS 

BRIEFING Page 7 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

               

 

To highlight the shift and the extent of the challenge currently faced, it is worth noting that at the en
[...]

The Plymouth Alliance have supported with increasing the number of accommodation units over 
recent years and continue to be a part of the solution however, this response cannot keep up with 

the current demand.  

The Homelessness Recovery Programme Board oversees the delivery of works to respond to the 

challenges. There is a whole Programme of works and below are some examples of current actions: 

 Reducing Demand for Homelessness Services 

• Realignment of Alliance services to support increased demand  

Page 37



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

12 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- HOMELESSNESS 

BRIEFING Page 12 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

• Stringent monitoring and management oversight of approaches and emergency 
accommodation placements – reduced placements and numbers in Bed and Breakfast  

• Use of Household Support Fund and Homelessness Prevention Grant to support 

retention of existing tenancies/licences and move on   

• Co location of Children and Young Peoples focused homelessness officers and ASC 

posts to prevent homelessness and support appropriate assessment/accomm 

 Creating a more sustainable moving on service 

• Creation of Modular Units schemes 

• Supported accommodation as move on CC Housing, Bloom   

• Supported Accommodation Review Team work – pivot an additional 100 units to meet 

homelessness move on demand   

 Reducing reliance on Nightly Paid Emergency Accommodation 

• Single Homelessness Accommodation Programme – bids for capital and revenue 

funding  

• 7 Bed (plus 2 crisis beds) for Women (Oct 23) 

• 4 Flats for 18 – 25 year olds with support needs (Nov 23) 

• 20 Family Units ( Cornerstone) (Nov 23 – Mar 24) 

• 10 family units ( Livewest Regen) ( Nov 23) 

• Development of business case for the purchase of property to provide temporary 

accommodation ( Dec 23) 

• Redevelop supported family temporary accommodation at Raglan Court 

• Develop additional supported family temporary accommodation in the City 

 Increasing Long term Housing Solutions 

• Deliver existing Housing Developments – 43 developments on going in the City under 

the Housing Development Team   

• Local Authority Housing Fund 1 and 2 – working with BCHA to deliver 16 additional 

affordable homes by Mar 24 to provide family accommodation for those people 

accessing Resettlement Schemes and Family temporary accommodation ( 2 units) 

(BCHA confirmed LAHF 1 , LAHF 2 under negotiation) 

 

4. Conclusion   

National and local challenges alongside the data tells us several things that are causing ongoing and 

increasing demand for homeless emergency and temporary housing, and related services: - 

 

o More people are approaching the Council for advice and assistance. 

 

o Families and individuals are staying in Bed and Breakfast and other forms of temporary 
accommodation longer as access to all forms of permanent accommodation are more difficult 

to find.  

 

Page 38



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

13 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- HOMELESSNESS 

BRIEFING Page 13 of 13 

OFFICIAL 

o More people feel they are living in unsuitable accommodation so have applied to DHC. There 

has been an increase in people in Band E as rents rise in the PRS sector 

 

 Less people moving into Private rented. Access to PRS in Plymouth over the last 18 

months has become more difficult. Rent levels have increased, so those on benefits or 
low incomes are finding it more difficult to access the PRS. 

 

 Most private sector rents are above the current local housing allowance rate this 

means that households claiming in work and out of work benefits are not able to afford 

to rent these properties.  

 

 The local housing allowance rate has not kept pace with the current private sector 

market. 

 

Following the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in 2018, the pandemic and the current 

financial climate, we have seen an increased demand 

Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 15 November 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Darcy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Goslin, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Blight, Hendy, Moore, Poyser, Ricketts, Stevens, Stoneman, Tofan and 

Tuohy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Allen. 

 

Absent: Councillor Bingley. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Lowry, Councillor Penberthy, Rosie Brookshaw-

Williams (Democratic Advisor – observing), Matt Garratt (Service Director for 

Community Connections), Jackie Kings (Community Connections Strategic 

Manager), David Northey (Interim Section151 Officer) and Hannah Whiting 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.33 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

22. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

23. Minutes   

 

The following issues were raised in relation to the minutes of the previous meeting: 

 

a) Councillor Stoneman questioned the wording of his declaration of interest, 

and it was agreed the minutes would be edited to make it clear the family 

member was in the team concerned at the time of the meeting; 

 

b) Councillor Tuohy questioned her being listed as apologies for the previous 

meeting, as she believed she was in attendance, but having reviewed the 

YouTube footage of the meeting, it was concluded she had not attended. 

 

After the amendment was made, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 

2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

24. Chair's Urgent Business   

 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

25. Financial Monitoring Report Month 6   

 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the report and 

highlighted the following points: 

 

a) The report covered 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023; 

 

b) There had been a reduction in the overspend from £7.5 million to £4.76 

million; 

 

c) Most of the issues reported at the previous meeting still existed, particularly 

within Children’s Services where there was a projected overspend of £6 

million, equating to 10% of the original budget, and it was not sustainable, but 
work was being done with improvement partners to better understand the 

issues and to get some assurance that the measures in place were the best to 

contain the overspend; 

 

d) Other areas of overspend included homelessness and school transport for 

children with special educational needs; 

 

e) The capital monitoring position revised budget reflected an additional £18.6 

million in 2023/24 financial year and a further £18.2 million for 2024/25 to 

2027/28; 

 

f) He was working with officers on a review of the capital programme to 

ensure its affordability due to increases in interest rates. 

 

The Chair added: 

 

g) The outturn report would be considered at the City Council meeting the 

following week; 

 

h) The report would also help inform the Budget Scrutiny Select Committee 

Review, scheduled for 6 and 7 December 2023. 

 

In response to questions, supported by David Northey (Interim Section 151 Officer), 

it was explained: 

 

i) As a consequence of the COVID19 pandemic, a large number of businesses 

were unable to pay business rates, and the Government paid that money to 

the Council instead, but there was an outstanding deficit to the Council of 

£900,000, which the Council wrote to Government about and had now had 

paid; 
 

j) Future reports would include details on the changes that had been made 

since previous reports so show the variance in different budgets, not just the 

forecast net variance; 

 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

k) £500,000 had been moved from revenue to capital following review of 

projects and finding parts of projects that could be included as capital and a 

detailed explanation of what had been moved would be provided to 

members; 

 

l) The Council tried to optimise the money it had in advance for the year to get 

the highest interest rate possible, and did the same for its reserves, and the 

treasury management team had overachieved and had been able to release 

£500,000 to the revenue budget, which would be detailed in the Treasury 

Management Half-Year Report which would be published shortly for the 

November meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee; 

 

m) An external commissioner had been appointed to assist the Council with 

regards to managing the Children’s Services budget and there had been a 

tremendous amount of progress, but there were still issues to resolve and 
there was a possibility that the area would see worsening overspend before 

the end of the financial year; 

 

n) David Northey was confident that the Council would reached a balanced 

budget by the end of the financial year. 

 

The Committee agreed to; 

 

1. Note the forecast revenue monitoring position at Period 6 as set out in this 

report in the sum of £4.766m; 

 

2. Note that the Capital Budget 2023-2028 was revised to £629.924m as 

shown in Table 1 and recommended these amendments to City Council for 

approval. 

 

26. Homelessness   

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Cooperative 

Development and Communities) introduced the report and highlighted the following 

points: 

 

a) Homelessness in Plymouth was at an all-time high with record numbers of 

people approaching the council for housing support; 

 

b) There were more families than ever before living in temporary 

accommodation, and the length families were without a permanent home, 

was increasing; 

 

c) The increase had been attributed to the cost of living crisis, high interest 

rates and the long term economic impacts of the COVID19 pandemic; 
 

d) There was a national housing crisis; 

 

e) The team at Plymouth had been working hard to increase the provision of 

resource and temporary accommodation in the city, and although this was 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

beginning to have a positive impact, lead-in times for building homes etc, 

were lengthy; 

 

f) The Homelessness Recovery Board had been set up to work with partners 

with the aim of ending homelessness, and to get people out of temporary 

accommodation and into permanent homes; 

 

g) Prevention work was also important, but difficult as the local housing 

allowance had been frozen since 2020, something senior government 

members were lobbying to change, as it should mean that a third of private 

rented sector properties were within reach of people in receipt of benefits, 

but it seemed that there were no rented properties in the city within the 

local housing allowance framework; 

 

h) Housing providers needed the local housing allowance in order to get 
mortgages to develop new properties, and without the local housing 

allowance increase, there was a viability gap because providers were not able 

to borrow against the difference in their rental income and so new affordable 

housing provision had slowed at a time where it needed to be increased; 

 

i) He had set up a Housing Task Force with Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) to 

involved senior officers from across Plymouth City Council from community 

connections, finance, commissioning, planning, public health, policy and more 

to try and provide solutions to the housing crisis within Plymouth; 

 

j) The team were working with providers to create specialist emergency 

accommodation to meet different needs for single people, couples, young 

people and families, providing the right support for people at a challenging 

time; 

 

k) Loans had been provided to PATH and Young Devon to enable them to 

develop temporary housing stock; 

 

l) There were more than 40 housing developments being supported by council 

officers, with 3,000 homes, to include provision of affordable homes; 

 

m) There was more in the pipeline that would be announced in the coming 

months, including a decision due to be taken at the December 2023 meeting 

of Cabinet. 

 

Jackie Kings (Community Connections Strategic Manager) added: 

 

n) The impact of the COVID19 pandemic, could not be underestimated; it had 

had a significant impact on unemployment as well as health and well-being, 

and other reasons people had been listing as the reason for becoming 
homeless included increased in utility costs and increase mortgages rates and 

rents; 

 

o) In Plymouth there was a reduced affordable private rented sector market as 

rents had increased significantly and were unaffordable for many, but in 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

addition there had been a decrease in properties as landlords were exiting 

the market due to increased costs, to exit the market altogether, or to enter 

into something more lucrative such as Airbnb; 

 

p) No properties were available at an affordable rate in Plymouth; 

 

q) The numbers of people presenting as homeless and seeking advice had 

increased significantly year on year since 2021/22; 

 

r) There were high numbers in temporary accommodation due to a shortage of 

permanent accommodations, with most in B&B’s and nightly holiday lets , 

which was having a significant impact on the budget; 

 

s) Section 21 Notices (no fault evictions) were the primary reason for people 

presenting as homeless, usually because landlords were having to sell their 
properties or change their business; 

 

t) A number of people had moved in with family and friends during the 

COVID19 pandemic, but were finding that goodwill had run out, but they 

could not afford a property, and therefore, were homeless, but the team did 

investigate alternative ways to sustain people in that accommodation, rather 

than moving them into temporary accommodation e.g. provision of storage, 

or bunk beds; 

 

u) The third highest reason for people presenting as homeless was people 

fleeing domestic abuse; 

 

v)  The team had continued to work with Alliance partners to sustain and 

increase temporary accommodation, increasing single homeless 

accommodation by 138 rooms from 2020-23, and increasing family 

accommodation by 88 homes from 2020-23; 

 

w) The Homelessness Recovery Board had 4 pillars of activity: 

i. Reducing Demand for Homelessness Services 

ii. Reducing Reliance on Nightly Paid Emergency Accommodation 

iii. Creating a more sustainable moving on service 

iv. Increasing Long Term Housing Solutions 

More detail on the work being done within these four areas was detailed on 

the presentation during the meeting which can be accessed at this link: 

https://tinyurl.com/PerfScrutinyNovPresentation  

 

In response to questions, supported also by Matt Garrett (Service Director for 

Community Connections), it was further explained: 

 

x) The homelessness prevention grant from Government tended to be a last 
minute add-on and used to be provided during the year, but had recently 

been given in one sum annually, the amount for 2024/25 was not yet known; 

 

https://tinyurl.com/PerfScrutinyNovPresentation


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

y) Planning the commissioning of services would be far easier if Government 

were more clear about long-term homelessness prevention funding; 

 

z) Five years previous, the budget for pay by night accommodation was 

£800,000, but this had increased to around £6 million in 2023/24; 

 

aa) 10’s of millions of pounds would be needed to build the number of homes 

required, but that would only tackle the existing issue and not the continuing 

increase; 

 

bb) The waiting list for homes had increased from 8,000 to 12,000 in the last 18 

months; 

 

cc) Floating support was support that went to the people in need to support 

them wherever they were staying whether it be in temporary 
accommodation, or at risk of homeless at a family members home; 

 

dd) Some properties were leaving the affordable rental market because existing 

or new landlords were renovating homes and then renting them at a higher 

market rent; 

 

ee) There had been an increase in people relocating to the South West from the 

South East as they were able to work from home more; 

 

ff) A relationship breakdown would cause a need for two homes, rather than 

one, putting further pressure on the system; 

 

gg) Airbnb use was increasing in Plymouth and a number of family homes had 

moved from the private rental market to pay-by-night, but the team had 

spoken to some Airbnb owners about reducing costs to rent as temporary 

accommodation for families; 

 

hh) Plymouth had a higher number of private rented properties than most cities 

of its size, and far less owner occupied properties; 

 

ii) Work would be done on reporting to better understand the reasons 

included under ‘other’ for people presenting as homelessness; 

 

jj) Most people fleeing harassment, who presented as homeless, were local, if 

not from the wider South West; 

 

kk) Recruitment for supportive roles within the sector was difficult as the wages 

were not high, but the stress levels were, resulting in a lot of churn within 

the sector; 

 
ll) Councillor Penberthy publicly thanked the people working in the sector for 

their compassion and hard work to find people permanent homes; 

 

mm) It was the hardest time to have ever worked in homelessness; 

 



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 15 November 2023 

nn) Resourcing was okay, a restructure was being undertaken that was going to 

lead to more resource within the team; 

 

oo) One of the largest concerns relating to grant funding and how services would 

be delivered if grants were not continued; 

 

pp) Consistency and certainty in terms of government roles and funding from 

Government would benefit the sector as it was a complicated issue; 

 

qq) There had been a more person-focused approached and joint working 

between Community Connections, Children’s Social Care and Adult Social 

Care. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 
27. Work Programme   

 

The Committee agreed to note its Work Programme. 

 

28. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


